

No. 24-933

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM MUTUAL
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FAYSAL A. JAMA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN J. MARSHALL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue,
NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

ANDREW PAULEY
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANIES
3601 Vincennes Road
Indianapolis, IN 46268
(304) 410-2964

*Counsel for the National
Association of Mutual
Insurance Companies*

COLLEEN REPPEN SHIEL
STEPHEN A. SKARDON
AMERICAN PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION
8700 W. Bryn Mawr
Avenue, Suite 1200S
Chicago, IL 60631
(847) 297-7800

*Counsel for the
American Property
Casualty Insurance
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Petition Should Be Held Pending This Court’s Decision in <i>LabCorp</i>	5
II. If the Court Affirms in <i>LabCorp</i> , It Should Grant Certiorari and Reverse Here.....	6
A. Rule 23(b)(3) Does Not Permit Certification of the Proposed Class at Issue	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Purported Distinction Between the Two Proposed Classes Proves Its Error.....	12
C. This Court’s Review Is Urgently Warranted	16
1. There is a split of authority on the first question presented.....	16
2. The Ninth Circuit’s position makes it far too easy to obtain class certification and invites forum shopping in meritless cases that will decimate insurers	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	19
<i>Bourque v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 89 F.4th 525 (5th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	7
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	19
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	7, 14
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978), <i>superseded in part by</i> Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	19
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Centers v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	7
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11, 17-18
<i>Lara v. First National Insurance Co. of America</i> , 25 F.4th 1134 (9th Cir. 2022).....	9-10, 12
<i>Sampson v. USAA</i> , 83 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2023).....	16

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co., In re (LaBrier), 872 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2017) 17

Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... 19

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 577 U.S. 442 (2016) 11-12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 7, 10

STATUTES

Wash. Rev. Code § 19.86.090..... 9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 232-3, 5-7, 10, 14, 16, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)4-7, 11, 15-16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee note to 1998 amendment..... 19

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Wash. Admin. Code § 284-30-320(1)..... 7

Wash. Admin. Code § 284-30-391(4)(b)..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fitzpatrick, Brian T., *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010) 20

Friendly, Henry J., <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	19
<i>Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings v. Davis</i> , No. 24-304 (U.S. to be argued Apr. 29, 2025).....	5, 20
Brief for Petitioner (Mar. 5, 2025), 2025 WL 761874	5
Brief for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner (Mar. 12, 2025), 2025 WL 836748.....	6
Nagareda, Richard A., <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	10, 19
